
CORRIGENDA

Corrigendum to Council Regulation (EC) No 40/2008 of 16 January 2008 fixing for 2008 the fishing
opportunities and associated conditions for certain fish stocks and groups of fish stocks, applicable in

Community waters and, for Community vessels, in waters where catch limitations are required

(Official Journal of the European Union L 19 of 23 January 2008)

On pages 29 and 30 (Annex I), 61 (Annex IA) and 95 (Annex IB):

for: ‘Blue ling Molva dypterigia’,

read: ‘Blue ling Molva dypterygia’.

On page 32, Annex IA, Species: Sandeel, Zone IIIa; EC waters of IIa and IV, SAN/2A3A4:

for:

‘Species: Sandeel
Ammodytidae

Zone: IIIa; EC waters of IIa and IV (1)
SAN/2A3A4.

Denmark Not established

Analytical TAC.
Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 does not apply.
Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 does not apply.
Article 5(2) of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.

United Kingdom Not established
All Member States Not established (2)
EC Not established
Norway 20 000 (3)
TAC Not established

(1) Excluding waters within six miles of UK baselines at Shetland, Fair Isle and Foula.
(2) Quota may be fished in EC waters of ICES zones IIa, IIIa and IV only. Except Denmark, the United Kingdom and Sweden.
(3) To be taken in zone IV.’

read:

‘Species: Sandeel
Ammodytidae

Zone: IIIa; EC waters of IIa and IV (1)
SAN/2A3A4

Denmark Not established

Analytical TAC.
Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 does not apply.
Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 does not apply.
Article 5(2) of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.

United Kingdom Not established (2)
All Member States Not established (3)
EC Not established
Norway 20 000 (4)
TAC Not established

(1) Excluding waters within six miles of UK baselines at Shetland, Fair Isle and Foula.
(2) Quota may be fished in EC waters of ICES zones IIa, IIIa and IV only.
(3) Except the United Kingdom and Denmark. Quota may be fished in EC waters of ICES zones IIa, IIIa and IV. However, Sweden may fish

in IIIa and EC waters of IIa and IV.
(4) To be taken in zone IV.’

On page 39, Annex IA, Species: Herring, Zone: EC and international waters of Vb and VIb and VIaN, HER/5B6ANB:

for: ‘HER/5B6ANB.’,

read: ‘HER/5B6ANB’.

On page 47, Annex IA, Species: Megrims, Zone: VIIIc, IX and X; EC waters of CECAF 31.1.1 LEZ/8C3411:

for: ‘CECAF 31.1.1’,

read: ‘CECAF 34.1.1’.

EN4.7.2008 Official Journal of the European Union L 176/25



On page 56, Annex IA, Species: Whiting, Zone: IX and X; EC waters of CECAF 31.1.1, WHG/9/3411:

for: ‘CECAF 31.1.1’,

read: ‘CECAF 34.1.1’.

On page 61, Annex IA, Species: Blue ling, Zone: EC waters of VIa north of 56° 30′ N and VIb, BLI/6AN6B, footnote:

for: ‘(1) To be fished by trawl: by-catches of roundnose grenadier and black scabbard fish to be counted against this
quota.’,

read: ‘(1) By-catches of roundnose grenadier and black scabbard fish to be counted against this quota.’.

On page 63, Annex IA, Species: Ling, Zone: EC waters of IIa, IV, Vb, VI and VII, LIN/2A47-C, footnote (3):

for: ‘(3) Including tusk. Only to be taken by long-lines in zones VIb and VIa north of 56° 30′ N.’,

read: ‘(3) Including tusk. Only to be taken in zones VIb and VIa north of 56° 30′ N.’.

On page 75, Annex IA, Species: Skates and rays, Zone: EC waters of IIa and IV SRX/2AC4-C, addition of a new
footnote (2):

for:

‘Species: Skates and rays
Rajidae

Zone: EC waters of IIa and IV
SRX/2AC4-C

Belgium 277 (1)

Analytical TAC
Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.
Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.
Article 5(2) of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.

Denmark 11 (1)
Germany 14 (1)
France 43 (1)
The Netherlands 236 (1)
United Kingdom 1 062 (1)
EC 1 643 (1)
TAC 1 643

(1) Catches of Cuckoo ray (Leucoraja naevus) (RJN/2AC4-C), Thornback ray (Raja clavata) (RJC/2AC4-C), Blonde ray (Raja brachyuran) (RJH/
2AC4-C), Spotted ray (Raja montagui) (RJM/2AC4-C), Starry ray (Amblyraja radiate) (RJR/2AC4-C) and Common skate (Dipturus batis)
(RJB/2AC4-C) shall be reported separately.’

read:

‘Species: Skates and rays
Rajidae

Zone: EC waters of IIa and IV
SRX/2AC4-C

Belgium 277 (1) (2)

Analytical TAC
Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.
Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.
Article 5(2) of Regulation (EC) No 847/96 applies.

Denmark 11 (1) (2)
Germany 14 (1) (2)
France 43 (1) (2)
The Netherlands 236 (1) (2)
United Kingdom 1 062 (1) (2)
EC 1 643 (1)
TAC 1 643

(1) Catches of Cuckoo ray (Leucoraja naevus) (RJN/2AC4-C), Thornback ray (Raja clavata) (RJC/2AC4-C), Blonde ray (Raja brachyuran) (RJH/
2AC4-C), Spotted ray (Raja montagui) (RJM/2AC4-C), Starry ray (Amblyraja radiate) (RJR/2AC4-C) and Common skate (Dipturus batis)
(RJB/2AC4-C) shall be reported separately.

(2) By-catch quota. These species shall not comprise more than 25 % by live weight of the catch retained on board. This condition applies
only to vessels over 15 m length overall.’

ENL 176/26 Official Journal of the European Union 4.7.2008



On page 77, Annex IA, Species: Mackerel, Zone: IIIa and IV; EC waters of IIa, IIIb, IIIc and IIId, MAC/2A34, footnote 1,
code:

for: ‘(MAC/*04-N)’,

read: ‘(MAC/*04N-)’.

On page 95, Annex IB, Species: Blue whiting, Zone: Færoese waters, WHB/2X12-F:

for:

‘(…)
EC 12 240 (1)
TAC Not relevant

(1) TAC agreed by the EC, Faroe Islands, Norway and Iceland.’

read:

‘(…)
EC 12 240
TAC Not relevant (1)

(1) TAC agreed by the EC, Færoe Islands, Norway and Iceland.’

On page 96, Annex IB, Species: Saithe, Zone: International waters of I and II, code:

for: ‘POK/1/2INT.’,

read: ‘POK/1/2INT’.

On page 100, Annex IB, Species: Redfish, Zone: International waters of I and II, code:

for: ‘RED/1/2INT.’,

read: ‘RED/1/2INT’.

On page 104, Annex IC, Species: American Plaice, Zone: NAFO3LNO, code:

for: ‘PLA/3LNO.’,

read: ‘PLA/N3LNO’.

On page 118, Annex IIA, point 5.5:

for: ‘… and is allocated days at sea according to point 15 of this Annex.’,

read: ‘… and is allocated days at sea according to points 15 or 16 of this Annex.’.

On page 120, Annex IIA, point 8.7(c):

for: ‘… for which each vessel would had initially …’,

read: ‘… for which each vessel would have initially …’.

On page 122, Annex IIA, point 11.1:

for: ‘4.1(d)/8.3(c)’,

read: ‘4.1(d)/8.3(g)’.

EN4.7.2008 Official Journal of the European Union L 176/27



On page 124, Annex IIA, Table 1 Maximum days a vessel may be present in 2008 within an area by fishing gear, fifth
column, first line, point 2.1.b, (ii):

for: ‘(ii) — EC waters of zone IIa, IVa,b,c,’,

read: ‘(ii) — part of ICES zone IIIa not covered by Skagerrak and Kattegat; ICES zone IV and EC waters of ICES zone IIa’.

On page 135, Annex IIB, point 4.3:

for: ‘… and is allocated days at sea according to point 13 of this Annex’,

read: ‘ … and is allocated days at sea according to point 12 or 13 of this Annex’.

On page 139, Annex IIB, point 13:

for: ‘… the same provisions as laid down in points 4.1, 4.4, 6 and 12 apply.’,

read: ‘… the same provisions as laid down in points 4.2, 4.3, 6 and 12 apply.’.

On page 143, Annex IIC, point 4.4:

for: ‘… and is allocated days at sea according to point 13 of this Annex.’,

read: ‘… and is allocated days at sea according to points 11 or 12 of this Annex.’.

On page 157, Annex III, point 10:

for: ‘10. Condition for fisheries with certain towed gears authorized in the Bay of Biscay’,

read: ‘10. Condition for fisheries with certain towed gears authorised in the Bay of Biscay, ICES zones III, IV, V, VI, VII
and VIIIa, b, d, e’.

On page 159, Annex III, point 13. Interim measures for the protection of vulnerable deep-sea habitats, subpoint 13.1,
Hatton Bank:

for: ‘Hatton Bank:

— 59° 26′ N, 14° 30′ W

— 59° 12′ N, 15° 08′ W

— 59° 01′ N, 17° 00′ W

— 58° 50′ N, 17° 38′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 17° 52′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 18° 45′ W

— 58° 47′ N, 18° 37′ W

— 59° 05′ N, 17° 32′ W

— 59° 16′ N, 17° 20′ W

— 59° 22′ N, 16° 50′ W

— 59° 21′ N, 15° 40′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 18° 45′ W

— 57° 45′ N, 19° 15′ W

— 57° 55′ N, 17° 30′ W

— 58° 03′ N, 17° 30′ W

— 58° 03′ N, 18° 22′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 18° 22′ W’,

ENL 176/28 Official Journal of the European Union 4.7.2008



read: ‘Hatton Bank:

— 59° 26′ N, 14° 30′ W

— 59° 12′ N, 15° 08′ W

— 59° 01′ N, 17° 00′ W

— 58° 50′ N, 17° 38′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 17° 52′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 18° 22′ W

— 58° 03′ N, 18° 22′ W

— 58° 03′ N, 17° 30′ W

— 57° 55′ N, 17° 30′ W

— 57° 45′ N, 19° 15′ W

— 58° 30′ N, 18° 45′ W

— 58° 47′ N, 18° 37′ W

— 59° 05′ N, 17° 32′ W

— 59° 16′ N, 17° 20′ W

— 59° 22′ N, 16° 50′ W

— 59° 21′ N, 15° 40′ W’.

On page 168, Appendix 3 to Annex III, title:

for: ‘Condition for fisheries with certain towed gears authorized in ICES zones III, IV, V, VI, VII and VIII a, b, d, e’,

read: ‘Condition for fisheries with certain towed gears authorised in the Bay of Biscay, ICES zones III, IV, V, VI, VII and
VIIIa, b, d, e’.

EN4.7.2008 Official Journal of the European Union L 176/29


